Decision No. 124K

BEFORE TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of the

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, &
minicipal corporation, tkat the Railroad
commission of the State of Califormia fix

and determine the just compensatiorn to be
paid by seid City end County for certeln
parts and portions of the electiric gererat-
ing, transmission and distridbution proyerties
of the PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, &
corporation.

.&pplic&‘tion No. 9768,

I. T. O'Tools, City attorney, and Jommn J. Dailey,
Special Counsel., for City and County of
sSen Francisco.

Charles P. Cutten and Gerret W. McEmerney, for
the Pacific Ges ard Electric Company, end
Special Appearance ror MNercantile TIust
Company of Californis, Bankers Trust Company,
Oscar Ellinghouse, Union Trust Compeny oX
San Francisco axnéd J. D. and L. E. Spreckels
Cecurities Compeany.

zdson adel, for the Celifornia Ferm Bureed
Taderation.

SEAVEY AND DECCTO, COMMISSIONERS:

OPINION

This is 2 proceeding under section 47(%) of the Pudlic

Ttilities 4ot in which the City end County of Sem Framcisco (a
minicipal corporation), hereinafter referred o as the City, asks
the Railroed Commission to fix amé determine the just compensation
to be paid by the City and Courty of Sax Fraxcisco 10 Pacific Ges
end Electric Company (& corporation), hereinafter referred to as
the Compeny, for the teking of certain land and property of the

., Pacific Gas and Electi'ic Coxpany. Such land and property are
described in Exhibit "A" of the origiual petition riled Februery

—1-




11, 1924, emended as shown in "Application to fmend Petition" filed
October 27, 1925, smended as shown in "Application to .4mend Petition”
filed April 28, 1927, and made a pert thereor, and consist of certain
parts and portions of the electric gexerating, trenswission and dis-
tridbution properties of the COmpa;;y, together with certain proper-
ties” d.ireotiy used in conjunction therewith within and adjacent to
‘the..vcity and Ccounty of San Francisco.

. We have before us in this record widely divergent theories
as tc; thq proper method of indicating Just compensation. It is
necessery at the outset, therefore, %o decide slong which lime it

is proper to proceed.

The Company bases its claim for just compensation primaxrily

upon the theory enuncisted by its witmess, Dr. 4. T. Hadley, although
1t presented two altermative structures which will be discussed later
in this opini'on. Dr. Hadley maintained that the value of a public

utility business should be measured by the income Which 1t jﬁ-o&ﬁces;

that where the who;.e proper‘ty‘is teken just cémponsation ‘will be the

permanent recovery of the total loss of prospective net earnings,

and that lwhe:'e s part of the property only is taken just compensation
is the permanuat recovery of the prospective ixpairment of income of

the whole invesimcut.

The Company, in applying this theory, estimated the re-
duction in net reveﬁue that would result from seversnce of the
property during the first year after the date the City filed its
epplication end capitalized this sum at 6,044, which rate was detex-
mined to be the average yield to invest.ors in a1l securities of
utilities in the United States having cherscteristics similer to
Pacific Gas and Tlectric Compeny and classified -in the ‘same pro-
portion as like securities in its capitel structure. = To ¥als
was added amounts to cover temporary losses due to severgnce, recon-
struction made necessary by the physical separation of the property

with annuel cosis on the same, excess snnual operating costs of the
-2-




Sierre and Sem Francisco system, end operating costs of 0ld Martin
Substetiod. Deductions were made for working capital and because
of the exclusion from the property to be taken of thé tower line
from Cooley Landing to San IFraxncisco.

Thé'roilbw:'..ng 18 a sumery of these figures:

Capitalization at 6.04% of first yeer's loss :
Or nﬁt revenue, - L] L L] - - * . - L 2 - - - - - - $52’929’4310

Deduet: Working Capital, £750,000.
Towexr Line Credit, 426,000,

1,176,000.
3‘ 5:,753,§5I.

Tenporary Losses, $2,338,800.
cost of reconstruction, 4,638,728,
Annueal Costs o T 2,691,340,
Excess innual Costs on

Sierra Sys. 172,558,
Excess iunuel Costs on

0ld Nertin, 262,900,

$1Q,104’327.

Totel. Just Compensation, . $61,857,758. .

The City took the position that value was best évidencéd
‘by'ﬁndin'g' a 'rigﬁre of reproduction cost new less dep:‘eciafioh ‘ot
the phyéipai property, to which should be added going value and’
sevéra.ﬁcé dama.ge. '.a. sumpary ¢f the figures developed'by the City
ishas follows: | R

Reprodncfion Cost New - Including Overheads, $25,660,329.
peduct Straight Line Depreciation, . . 8,578,498,

Reprod.uction Cost NewA- Less Depreciation, $17,081,831.

Xorney Zxpended on 4ts & B's prior o 2/11/24, . 594,152,
Total, - ‘ $17,675,983.
434 Going Comcern Value, ‘ " 1,800,000.

Add Severance Damage, 457,360,
Total, ' | 819,733,343,
Add Ope-helf Universal Property, o " 666,620,

434 One~half U.E.& G.Co. A's & B's prior, '
to 2(11/24 0%

Tust Compensation, « « «

-3-




(DSt CoupenEEt N D OUEE I OTHET &, o § 20005023

The following deductions were made to the above
Tigure for Just Compensation in the City's brief:

. Miscellaneous Service Equipment:
— Paciflc Gas & Electric Co., 8325,584,
Toniversal Electric & Cas Co., . 44,888.
Total, 2370,472.

A'S.& B's Prior to Feb. 11, 19024: . . . . . . .
Pacific Gas & B.ectric Co., $594,152.
- Universal Electric & Gas Co., ... 465.
Total, . , S 8594,617.

Use of 2 Year Pricing Period: o b
Pacific Gas & =lectric Cos, $520,195. ‘
Toiversel Electric & Gas Co., . 21,138,

Total, . . .

8541, 334,
POTAT DEDUCTIONS, oo 21,506,423,

v

" TOTAL JUST COMPENSATION,

¥

418,894,005,
R 1 Lot | L]

That one or each of these methods is seriously at fault is
Kl - . ' oy L -

indloated by the great difference in the results odteined. The in-
come theory advenced by the company, in subst&noe," has been’“ ‘pre‘ée‘hted
to this Commission in other proseedings and has been reje'cted.'." ' 'do |
cennot -£ind where generally it has received auy different treatment
from other Commissions and the Courts. It is true that in'most
instemces where it has been rejected by the Courts only the ccndemna-
tion of lemd or real property wes iavolved. 3But if 1% is objection=
able when epplied to land we fail to see how the objgctions are re-
moved by adding to the proble::i other forms of physical property,
going velue and demageS to the property not taken. This Commission
has heretofore stated its general objections to the income theory. ’
Tt is considered too unstable.’ It 1s based upon assumed constants °
wrich are in fact veriables. It assumes for the indefinite future ’
that tais Commission will not change. the rate of retura; thet the
net return, the losses and the risks imcurred will remain the sewe; ’

that there Will be a'definite future’ program of dulldihg with deprecia-




tion oharges‘and pricos.remnining fhe'same; that rufure cost ér
rinanoing will follow the present; that there will be a certain
rntuiewnopnlation; 'tnat‘no other form or modo'or heat, light or
power will tramsplant, modify or compete differently with the present
eleotric service; that certain ostimated dut unknonn revenues and
oporatnng ano maintenanoe expenses will accruc; and that many otbor
indsterminable things will oomo'to be realities,

Aside rrom.theSe objectionable assumptiono as to the.
future, there are othexr objections to this thoory end its &pplica-

tion in this proceeding. The yearly loss of net 1ncome as ot

1924 which was sét up by the Company to be capitalized was not an

»

actual figure, mor an everage figure, but was a rigure'buiit up
and indicated by a normal %trend line because of the contention rthat
1924 weas not & normal year. Here, then, We have in the basio
figure of this theory an assumed amount which very doubtrully points
to the answer the law seeks, nanely, & riguro ot oompensation as or
the day cf the taking of the property. It is also very importanz
to note that aocording to the testinony or the Company's witnessos
this me*hod lgnores as such the value or tne tangible and intangible
property taken and the damage to the property not taken. And artor
arriving at an assmmed net loss of income, which under various
assumptions 1o to be projeoted as & perpetoal capital loss, the
actual application of the Comnany's theory is by means or a purely
mnthematioal forzmla whioh determines the answer w1thout the ezor-
oise ot Judgment.

This Commission in the instent prooee&ing, as 1n previous

»

ones, is convinced that in ordor to act with that reason whidn tne '
law 1mposos it must refuse to give any'material woighx to the oon-
olusions developed under this theory advanoed by the Company. . The
raots and rigures developed irn this reccord *egarding this property
rrom the standpoint of income will be rully congidered, together

5=

-




with o.ther factors that form a besis for determining value. There-
rqre, the process of arxiving at a figure of Jjust compensation for
the property involved will proceed in a2 general way along the lines
indicated by the city, taking into c'onsideration the other factors
tending to establish vie.lue, e;nd as heretofore adopted by the Commis-
sion in other similar cé.ses. The matter of considering just oom=
pensa.tipn_ mll be heamdled in detail under two main hea.dinéé, I"Prdperty
to0 be Taken" and "Severance Demeges,” the law re.quiring thet these
two items b§ set ﬁp separately. |

PROPERTY TO ZE TAXEN

The detailed inventcary of the property to be takem as of
Februery 11, 1924, was mede in the field by engineers of the Coumis~

sion, accompanied at all times and checked by representatives of the
éompany. The valuetion engineers of the ity also kept in constant
touclk with the work. The invertcary and itemization of the physicel,
structural and real properties, as presented in this record by Con-
nission engineers, were accepted by both the Compeny and the City.

The Commission engineers, in colleboration With the
enzineers of the City and the Compeny arrived at certain unit prices
Yased upon & time aversge of material prices and weges prevailing
during the estimeted period of three znd one~-half years, ending on
Tebruary 11, 1924, which unit prices were applied o the inventory
in the process of arriving at the reproduction cost new ol the
prbperty; These unit prices were also agreed upon by all perties.
In addition to this, other price studies were likewise made covering
periods of five, four, three, two and ome years, ending ou the same
date, and also & spot price as of February 11, 1924, to which prices
agreexent was had.

During the hearing the City and Compeny appearsd to be in
agreement upon the following matters:

5=




The inventory and description of property;

The unit. prices applied in estimating the cost of
reproduction during the three snd one-half year
pericd;

The ratios adopted for converting these estimates
to price levels of tre six alternative periods;

The market va:b.ze of laxds as of February ll 1924;

The overhead charges, other than interest, du.'ring
- constructlion;

The teatative figures .adopted for materials and
supplies, engineerin.g, operating and business
records;

The zllowance for instellations on consumerst
prenises. )

PRICING PERIOD:

The ¢lty and the Company, while agreeing upon the mventory

‘.amounts 2rnd upon the prices foxr the different perilods, do not agree
that the pricing peniod adopted by the Commission engineers is the
proper one to de used in this proceeding.

The ¢ity contends that the three and ome-half year pericd
was selected arbitrarily as spproximately the period of comstruction
essumed by the Commission engineers; that it extends too far bask
into the period of high prices; +hat prices projected several yesars
subsequent to the time of the application would be more epplicable;
and .that the, two year pricing period would more nearly represent &
propex level of prices. The City does not te.lge any particular ex-
ception to the construction period assumed DY Commission engineers.,:
The pricing period must of necessity conforrm reasonably to the con-
struction period, meking due ellowesnce, at least, for-the oxdering
and delivery of material with which to start. T~he two year pricing
period is claimed by the City to represent a proper level projected
into the future. This is very doubizul, however, as the two year
period is the lowest sag in the period of prices tadulated, the one

year period recovering to within onme per ceat of the three and one—
-7-




helf yesr prices, and the one day period as of Februexry 11, 1924
meintaining- approxinately that same level. But in any event, the
projection into future prices, in our opinion, cannot bve considered,
beocesuse the'cost 1s to be estimated as of E‘ebmary 11, 1924, upon
which date the propecrty :Ls to be completed eand ta.ken. Prices sub-
sequent to that date cannot eater 1n‘co the determina.tion or this
proceeding. ,

The Compeny contends for & pricing period of four years
and & construction period of forty-iwo mon'ths,’ on the grouné. fha.t
thet would more nearly be the period under practical conditions. A4is
a practicel nmatter, howev;r, we would f£ind no City of the size of
San Freancisco without a lighting system, eand if we did no Compeny
acq_uiring the rranchié.e would ellow foun or even thres and'one-l;glr
years 1o elapse before es..entially oompleting conotruction. :f |
would seem, however, from this record that a much shorder period. o:.'
construction would involve additional expenses which would offset
skorter time economies, so thet we z=re convinced the pricing end
construction periods assumed by the Commission en.gineers_aretre'ason-

able ones.

ALLOWANCES ON LAND:
"The company. while agreeing to the appraisal. pla.ced upon

lend’ and Tights of way by the Commission staff as %o merket value on
Pebruery 1L, 1924, claims that {2 addition to this interest during
construction should be added end also cost of ecquisition should be
considered. ID OuUT opinion the Compeny iIs in error in so contending.
We are here striving for a composite Ligure to be used &s & neasure
of value. I this property as a whole were, in a commercial seunse,
neTketeble, we would by expert testimony arrive at merket value with-
out regard to these many perplexing problems that enter into repro-

Muction mew. ~ But &S & whole it is nmot, in the accepted sense,’




marketable. Land, a distincetive part of this property, 1s recog-
nized as marketable, end when thet market value is found, as in this
instance by expert testimony and agreement, ithere is nothing %o be
added to further indicate value of land except it de that Iintangible
value which attaches to the composite property in use. Nothing in
this record indicates & reproduction cost mew figure for land built
up by the method used ~ror structures and equipment, and therelfore
market value as ascertained will be used. As to cost of acquisition
we believe the overheads allowed are sufficiently liberal to cover
any such item.

CONSTRUCTION MNAGEMM FEE:
'.L‘he company meintains thet a substar.tial elemen.t of cost

has been omitted by the engineers of the commission 1n not making an

additional allowa.nce ror a construction manaeemmt :tee a.nd costs to

cover ma.;fgemenﬁ end oversigkt of tae work tc be acdomplishéd. The

c‘ompany's 'witne'ss‘, WhO was the manager or an engineering' rim, fe;*.'.ti-
£ied to the need of = edditional a...ount of $1,500,000.00 to take
care of this ‘part of the estimated cost. The COmpany, i *he oourse
ot c’rosls éxe.mination, sdmitted that 5500,000.00 should be deducted
from this claimed amount because of &uplication.

Afver examining e.mi carefully considering .the record .end
testimony on this subject we axe convinced that the remaining
£600,000.00 of this cleim should be disallowed. The allowense of
& substantiel sum for organization expense, Wwhich will be Iigured
at $250,000.00, and the libderal ellowance for overheads ‘and general
engineering expense has amply covered all the ¢costs necessery to take
all initial steps and to perfect axnd maintain the _organizatio‘n needed

in the &dopted progran.

mm...'r DTRING CONS‘I‘?UCTION'

CQnsiderable dirrerence exists between the commission starr

and the Company in the estimates of -interest during construction.
-g-




The Compeny advences four points of opposition whickh heave not already
been discussed in tpis opinion.

The Compeny objects that the method used by Commission
engineers in making the estimate is inconsistent with the practices
followed in arriving at upit prices, claim;n,_g theat pi_eoeneal design
and installation is followed which usregards the tinme element
necessary to aceomplish the structural uwnity oL the property. This
concé;ption of the method followed is more appargnt' then real. TWhile
t}:'{e commission engineers have segregsted this estimate into a develop~
ment and rour. construction periods, these periocds zre apparently in
thé natursl sequence of a unified project =md so arranged not only
to give adequate opportunity to handle the work as a unity, but to
conplete the component parts in such menner &3 o allow the best
utiliterian use for the dbenefit of doth the capital invested aﬁd the
waiting public. The Compeny's method requires thet no part of the
completed property be considered operating until 1t ‘would be ¢ém-
pletely utilized. We believe these estimates should be handled in
aé’pra.otioa.‘.. 8 manner &s reasonably possible. ' The record discloses
thet certain equipment is instelled and’inéluded &s operating proper-
ty by the Commission-engineers befoxe 4% 'would be used under the |
progrem, ‘.Ailowance will be made for this.

The company objects that the time allowed to design end

construct Stetions E end D is much less than the time actually exper-

ienced by the Compeny in the case of Station L, Sax Francisco,
Station L, Osklend, and Station =, Pledzont. Howevér, whar We con-
sider the compelling necessity of serving & comrminity of 750,000 |
people, and particulerly when we realize that the regular construc-
tion program of the Company is undertaken Jeliverately and v;rith no
necessity rfor great accdeleration, the time ellowed is neither im-

possible nor unreasonable.




The compeany odJjects that the interest rate of seven per
cent used is below & time average of interest rates available to the
dompany during the assumed coistruction period. The Coxmission
witness, on the basis of the actual experience of the Company and
éonaidering the assumed conditions under which the property would
be produced, estimated that seven per cent was a fair and reasoneble
interest rate. The Company's witness did not consider the éctual
cost of money to the COmrany during the pericd. Instead hé ¢com=-
piled the high and iow market seles of Company's stocksAand.bonds on
the stock exchemge and took the averege sales s & besis for determin-
1né what money wcdld heve ¢ost the Compeny over this period after
épplyihg certain factors to allow for sele commissions and other
incidentel expenses. This method of the Company in arriving at
intgreét rete is subject to very serious objection on the grouﬁd
Ithat the stock and bond merket is not a direct criterion ‘o:t.‘ mo:_xey‘
costs for theirinancins of legitimate business entefprises 5ec&uéé
of the many pecuiiar elexents that eater into exch&nge-rlucfuazibns
and which &o not directly affect interest in regulaxr chénneis« A
seven §er cent 1nterést rate will ve acceptéd &s reasonable. Using

this interest rate and the program as outlined by Commission

engineers, it would appesr that the ellowance of five per cent

interest during comstruction is ample.
The City objects both to the inolusio;a of 52350,000.00 as
organizetion expense, end to the allowance of interest during con-

strustion on such amount. e have decided that the engineers for

the commission have omitted ex element of cost in their figures which
would come under the gemeral head of orgeanization 6xpense md et
said emount should be included.  is to interest on this sum durihg
thé construction period, we can see no reason Why fhis\should not be
treated the same as other capital. Interest on the full amount for

the total period, howevef, will not be allowed, but only in proportion

-11-




as the construction capitel remains out of operation duricg and in

accordance with the adopted program.

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS:

The Compeny raises the ?oint that construction twerk in
progress as of ?ebruary 11, 1924, which was not included i::. the
' reproduc‘cyion cost new estimate &s of thet dete, may not legally bde
incladed in property to be taken by meams of the supplemental
petitions filed under section 47(b) of the Public Ttilities act.
We are of the opinion that the Compeaay is technically right in its
position and that to legelly and properly protect its interests, oon-
stz;uction work in progress as of Februery ll, 1924, should be added
to and treated as pert of the appraisal made by the Commisstion's

engineers. e find that this smount is the sum of $554,151.70.

MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICE EQUIPMENT:

A new inventdry of miscellaneous service equi;pmant, whick
the Conpeny ¢cleims as part of its property to be taken, was not
attempteci in detail because of the time and expense necessary. Only
-3 parﬁial 8pot check was made by Commi ssion'engineers. An agreement
'amoﬁ.g' pé:rties was had regarding this property which resulied in
establiShixig reproduction cost new at $413,220.00 and a depreciated
value of $272,000,00, which emount is included in the commission
engineers; figures. There was no agreement, howevez;, that this .
prolaertj éhould be included as property owned by the Company and to
be taken and paid for by the ¢ity. Out of the scmewhat uncertain
and conflicting testimony on this subject we gather whati appear to
be the following controlling facts:

The property in questicn is thet equipment between the
property line Imx and the meters inside the premises of the owner.
The total was arrived at by teXxing fram the Company's records the
amount of work of this character from time to time instelled under
work orders. It wes sdmitted that these work orders may have in-

-12-




cluded other then the particular property sought. There wes nothing
to determine what emount may have been wholly removed, sudstituted,
captured by competing compenies, or left in permanent disuse. It was
fairly well establiched that much of this wch??ut in by the compeny

es ean inducement to get busiress, end under urge of conpetition. The

Tecoxd also Iindicates that ordinarily the equipment in question is

installed by the owner of the premises and would not be ineluded inm
esvimating construction ¢osis. Ve are convinced unger the record

before us that it would bde errmmeous to include the amount set up,
Or any amount, for this class of property in the figure for repro-
ductlon cost nmew, but that consideration should be given it a&s one

of the elemexnts of going concerzn value.

UNIVERSAL ZLECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY PROFERTIES:
, Trior to the begimning of thbse.proceedings the systen of

the Universel Tlectric end Gas Compeny in San Francisco was taken
over and ope:axed,by_the Great Testern Power Company through agree-
ment with the Pacific Gas and Zlectric Coxpany, wWhich latier Company
subsequently, on October 28, 1924, became the legal owner of one-helf
of a portion of such prorerties. These properties.were eppralsed
along with the properties of the Great Festern Power Compeny.which:
the City seeks to scquire under ipplicetion 9767, mow pending defore
this commission. On December 8,, 1927, as shown by this record, the
City and the two Compeanies entered into & stipulation under which
one-half of the distridution propertlies, exclusive of substation
properties, of the former Uaiversel Compeny was to be excluded from
the amount of the appraisel under ipplicetion No. 9767 and included
in the appraisel under the instant Application No. $768. This one-
bal? interest on & basis of reproduction cost new was estimated b&
the Coxmission englneers at $858,864.00. The Compenies claimed a
reproduction cost new of $88$,270.00. The difference in the amounts
is an anount added by the'companies for additionel overheads end

mansgement fee which, as previously noted in this opinion, should be

disallowed.. To the acceptadle figure will be added the exount of work




1n progross on Fedruary 1L, 1924, totalirg $465.00.and mi::col}:.noous gexrvice qquipment
wil; be deducted. |
DEPRECIATION: ‘

In tue matter of depreciailon the City contends Zor the application of the
stralght line :';othod ‘aftcr arriving at estimated proboble uceful lives. Tho Coma.w maln=
taing that ;tho inspection method should be used. The Commiasion engineors usﬁ the in-
specfi;m method on portioﬁs of the visible property and oa %he balonce, while setting wp
the ;:'esﬁlts oz the oge and life basis, using both the sinmkdns fund and :tmigh.t 1lize
moﬂ;odé, contend that th§ clogest c.ppr;ximt ion of value is obtzined by the ainking fund

mothod.

T

Iz the t&blez following are ahown the character aud extoat of the property, with

. -
the resulis obtained by the different meothods: '

[ A LI 1]

Coe 2. Co
- Reprotuction
: C. &, C. Account Yost New
IN SAN FRANCISCO = OPERENIv&= -
Steam Power Plant Lead, s

b

[ B T ] ]
ss 1 WP 0

121,532.

Stean Power Plezt Structures,
' Boller Plant Zguipmert,
team Powor Plant Squipment,

Uisc. Power Plant Equip. - Stoan,

Diztritution Laz4, .

Distritution Structures,

Distrivution Sudbstation Equipment,

Diszt. Poles, Towers and Fixtures,

Dist. Ovorhead Conductors,

Dirt. Underground Condvis,

Dist. Underground Comductor,

350« Line Transformers,

35le Services,

352+ Consumers Yetors,

353 mﬂc. Dixtrihu‘tion C&pit&l,

355« Installation on Conz. Premisez,

357« Street Lighting Equipment,

362¢ General 0ffice Equipment,

J66e Other General Structures,

382 Commmicction System Zquipment,

Yetericl md Supplies,

IN SAN TRARCISCOw NOX-OPERATIVE,

IN SAN MATZO ~ OPERATIVE:

S3le Tranamission Land,

532+ Transmission Structurves,

333¢ Troname Sudst. Equipment,

46e Dist. Poles, Towers cnd Fixtures,

347« Dist. Overhesd Conductors,

3484-Digt. Underground Conduit,

949+ Dict. Underground Conductors,
GRAND TO2AL (EXCIUDING CVEREREADS),
GRARD TOTAL (IXCLUDING OVERIZADS),
GRAXD Q0TAL = INCLUDING CWIVIRSAL,

31l
J42s
343,
e
A6
AT .
48
349

569,892,
1,140,920,
2,825,381,

56,994

393,966.

589,25%.
2,542,579.
1,032,455,
1,076,727,
2,753,159,
2,542,717,

776,57%
1,431,427,
1,778,728

144,945,

73,222,
856,297.
125,000

23,146.

845.
100,000,
138,269,

48,500+
20,015,
201,483,
2,480,
z,492,
15,450,
21,232.

-
A e RS dm AN

[ Lo g )
v v
o~ e

-~

s
“ Y

;21.432’489.
25,660,729,
26,519,193,

#16,%

20"'
£521,¢

JOTE: Nome of the above tigures {nclude allovance for n
Tebruvary 11, 1924, on Tork iz Progrezs 0w Pebrus

~38a-




The Cityrs method of estimating useful lives without
inspection and deprecizting on the straight line basis is not accept-
able to this Commission as the dest indlcation of value where there
are other data available, such es exis? in this record. Some of the
testimony of the City, however, is valuable 2s to probadble lives,
especially where the inspection method cannot be or has not been

adequately or properly applied.

In the matter of generating property ocours the greatest

discrepency between the figures of The Company and Coruission engin-
eers. The reproduction cost new of this property, including il=:d,
is $4,714,719.00. The Company claims a value, including land, of
$6,SO0,000.00. The Company agrees to the inventory and unit prices
mld.ng up this cost new of structures and equipment and also to the
market velue of the land for general industrial purpeses. It con-
tends that the lend is worth more than the merket value arrived at
because of the peculiar and singular adaptability of this location
for the purpose to waich it is put. There is notking in this recard
indicating specirica;.ly_wha‘c that additional value is. There 1s
nothing indicating thet the Company poid eny more for it because of
thet reason wien it actually masde the purchase, or that it would
have been forced to pay oy more than industrial mearket velue if it
nad purchased it as of Februery 11, 1924. But, even granting an
unresscnable sllowsnce for this claired land value, still the total
value cleimed is fer in excess of that for which the property reaabn-
ably could be reproduced. This difference of figures, togethér wlith.
a perusal of the testimony of the principal witnesses of the Company,
indicates that their estimates on this and other physical property
by the substitutional method and the so-celled inspection knowledge
of the property-sexvice performence method carry with them & con-

sideration over and above the value of the property im place.




In this proceeding weo will determine the going value that
attaches té the property by considering the property a&s a whole
rather than in piecemeal. This we delieve is the only sound pro-
cedure. It is therefore apperent that the Compeny's estimates mey
be grievously at fault.

The record discloses that outside of structures anld equip-
ment much of the othker visible property, such as meters, over-head
¢onductors, poles, cross—arms and line transformers, received fronm
all parties only & cursory inspection to determine dep&eciation.

The estinates of the engineers of the Commission are bdbased
upon the .age and life method on property not visidle; on property
not readily adapted to inspection records of the Company and other
avuiléble data were used to determine a basis to apply age and life
tables; on structures lnspectlion was meade, teking into considera-
tion-accrued maintensnce, observed obzolescence and adeptebllity;
and on equipmeant, part was by inspecticn and pexrt wes by the sge and
life method; using'the six per cent sizkiag fund dasis. In their
detailed treatment of this property the record discloses that some

correction for the following items should de made:

Tor over allowance of accrued malntenance on
steenm power plant and other structures;

For over allowence of depreciation on structures
practically new; on equipment depreciated
on basis of Company's future tentative plans
instead of conditions on Februery ll, 1524;
on stations because of obsolescence and lack
o2 adaptability; on cross-arms and poles;
end on overhead conduciors;

lack of ellowence Zfor sdditional equipment
on substituted motor generator seis;

under depreciation on street lighting equip-
neat.

with corrections made as above indicated we are of the
opinion, after & detailed examinaticn and comsideration ol the record

that the figures presented by tie Commiscion engineers on the sinking

-15=




fund basis indicate more nearly value of the propexrty in plece es
of Februery 11, 1924 than the figures of either the City or the
Conpany.

GOING CONCERN VALUZ:

The ccmmissidn's stall presented no evidence as to going
value. The Company d1d not set up & figure for totel claimed going
value, but did presént two separate items, one advanced &s an 6sfi-
msté of excéss expenses due to employses' fturn-over or 1o cover ei—
cess expense O accidentsvto new exployees amounting to The suz of
© $1,000,000.00, and the other the cost of developmeﬁx'totaling
$4;476;381.00. It seexms heardly necessery to discgss these estimhtes
in’muéh detail. 'The excess ¢ost due to employees' tura-over and

accidents is very highly speculetive es to amount and extremely doubt-

ful as to propriety if an emount could be deduced. The estimate of

cost of development is likewise subject 1o severe criticism. As en
-~inétahce, one poftich of it is made up of & payroll of $40$,860.00
which is %o éower costs in the period of eighteen nonths preceﬁihg any
éonétructibn wbrk (and entirzely outside of any consfruction costé)
rBf'é éénéral stﬁdy of commercial organizatioﬁ, pudlic relaxions,”
general working methods of utilities,_acccunting,méthods and a sur-
vey of the City (entirely sepsarate from the engineering studies made)
to determine proépective demand and probeble loed centers. The
cledm that such expense should be incurred at sush a time, or that
costs in eny such amount Lo such'purposes‘above the ordinaxry costs
of the Compeny should be necessexry or provident, closely approaches
the ridiculous. |

The rest of the estimate is highly speculative. The
gross figures of this estimate are slso illumineting. The total
estimated costs (entirely aside from construction) over this five

yoar construction exd development period is slightly over $10,000,000.,

16~




the totel gross revenue is slightly more them $5,500,000., and the
loss (or olaimed dew;elopnent cost) is slightly less than $4,500,000.
In such & fertile field &s Sem Fremcisco and under reasonable assump-
tions such results would indicate gross errors of judgument and mis-
management in & property of this nature, of whick neither the Pecific
Gas end Electric Company xor any other similar orgenization would
be guilty.

The 1ty presentoed an estimate of going value, which in-
cludes cost or‘deve;oping The busiress, in the amount of $l,600,000{
This was based upon the theﬁry of going value as advanced b& Dr.

W. Fo Duraad, witoess for the city. Dr. Durend defines going velue

as fha‘t_ worth attached to axn operating business over and above the
cost of the property end materiel in plece, the total over all being
the merket jralue; He lays down the following premises which fam
the ground work upon whiox to arrive at an amswer. The rete base
and the historical. investment will be practically identical,. which
means that return recelved and interest paid will be figured upon
the same capital .amount. To the owmer, therefore, going velue will
be the cepitelization at merket rate of money of the difference be-
tween return and cost of momey. The buyer will de willing to
accept & somewbat lower retura on his capital, btut what this will

be depends upon the atiractivenmess of the enterprise, the over-all
rate of return from bis investwen:, 2ud the obligations, risks (in=-
cluding condemnatlon) and cares which rmist be assumed. The cost

of attaching the business is included in the going value. 4nd,
le.stlﬁr, while some of the e;emenzs of going value may be arrived at
mathenatically, the final enswer is the result of the exercise of
Judgment.

Another witness for the City, in a general wey, adopted the
theory outlined above, In arriving et the figure of #1,600,000.00
he took into consideration the past and possible future growth of the

-] -




City; the‘rate bese and attitude of this Commission toward rate

base and rate fixing; cost of conxecting wp the business, which
includes'loss of profit or earning during the necessary time to
connect up the dusiness after construction; possibdle risks of the
business, including municipel condemnetion end competition, but no
consideretion to present competition; and the fact that earnings

in San Ffanciscd are greater than for the average of the whole
system. One of the checks made by the wlitress to test his estimate
was to multiply the San Francisco hlstorical rate base by the differ-
ence between the rate of return considered to be presently zllowed dy
the Commission, 7.6%, and the prodable cost of money to the Compeny,
6.2%, capitalize this resul® at 6.2% end divide by three. The
difference between the whole zmount obtairned by ceplitalization and the
one=~third of such amount is explaihed by the witness to de largely
due to the risks of the business and the fact that capital must be

encouraged in Californiz., The risks inciude those due to poseible

- municipal competition and condemnmation and changing attitude of the

Comission.

The Comuission hes recently considered this theory and
method of its application in Decision No. 20707, ipplication No.
10882, application of City of Los Angeles for valuation of. certain
properties of Soutkern Californis Edison Company, &nd what was said
there is applicedble 1o the instant proceedings. Ve cuote as follows:

"Ore can follow to & considerable extent the formula
for going value herein laid down and followed by the c¢ity,
but it would seem impossible to agree with ell o it and
particularly with the extiraordinary effect given to the
Tact thet the property in gquestion 15 subject to condemna~-
tion and paralleling. I feil to see how ordinarily the
1iability of being condemned substantielly effects the
going value of & public utility. A public utility is not
usually bertered and sold as ere other bdusinesses. The
possibility of being condexmed facing ar ordinary business
quite likely might seriously affect the property adversely,
although this would not always de so. But in the case of
e utility wbhich occupies a definite field in & monopolistic
wey, whose financing, income, rates and service are regulated,
and whose teking must be compexnsated, it wounld seem that any
possidble buyer would not depreciate its already restricted
going velue. The possibility of paralleling would have &




very definite effect, but even there we rmust be aware
that usially the municipelity is the only perty that might
do this and thet 1t would be disadvantageous o the city
as well as the compeny." .

And generally regarding going velue we quote the following

from the sbove Decision No. 20707 as elso applicedle %o the instant

matter:

mis intimated above, the going value of a pudblic
utility is much less elastic and perhaps more sta.ble within
its limitations than thet of & privaete business. The
_ privete concern takes om no public Xesporsibility, but by
means of its wares, service and pubdblic relatious develops &
going value (aside Ifrom & good will) wholly by 1ts own efforts
and upor which it may trede without limitation. The utility
assumes an obligation to sexve which It cannot escape, ex-
cept by consent of governmeatel authority, and acquires the
right to continue witkh & certein provectlion. IT, 1n effect,
enters into & contract with the public, the result of which
is 0 allot to some extent the value of going concern &as
well as good will between the contrasting parties. The
methods of arriving et zoing concern for a private dusiness,.
therefore, cannot be applied in full to & public utility.

The element of vaJ.ue defined as "Goins concern" exis‘ts in
this property to = su‘ostanuial zmount end Will be. considered in the
Linal figure of Just compense.tion. |

-~

MARKET VALUE:

-

The Compeny presented an estimate of market value, or va.lue
in operation, of the property in Sen Francisco through’'its witness
r. Alex. Dow. Mr. Dow assumed that the propezity was purchasable
and separadle as of Februexry ll, 1924; thet ro.r et least a number of
yeers in the Zuture 1% would be operated ss e seperate and indepexdent
property; that its gross income to start with would de 7 million
dollers per annum; that the population of San Francisco would in-

crease adbout 20,000 people per yea:- nat the business woulo. mcre&se

at not less than 0% per anrzum; - that ke could duy hydroolcctric

power Trom 80rOSS the bey at reasoneble prices to supplement the
steam plant; that he could wark out economies in operaticn; and

that the feadjustmen‘c period after the purchase would ‘be twe oTr

] Clem




threo years. Tnder the study nmede and relying wholly upon the
ruturé he was confident he gould persuade his Tinancial dbackers to
pey $40,000,000.00 for the property.

| The Company, &s hes heretofore been showzn, claims en
extravagent physicel velue on this nroperty of £26,000,000.00.
Thet on top of suck physical value there could be Zound an intangidle
value of $14,000,000.00, or over 50%, of the physical value, does
not appear.within Teason. TUnder the policy pursued 5y,thia comuig-
siop for the safeguardiﬁg of consumers and investing publie,
rinancing of a puﬁlic usility through issuensce of sécuritieslis
linited fo thé historicel or prudent investment im the properties.
In this instance, thet policy would 1lixit seéurities té a.much'
lessex amount vhem $26,000,000.00. Even if the Commission liberel-
ized its polic§ on financing and pursued its last anmounced policy

of allowing not more *han 7.&% return to this Compeny there would

stillL, ﬁith safety to investor and consumer, remain many millions

of dollaré to be éharged to surplus or carried in suspense accountd.
Instead of the two or three years of recovery period provided Dy Mr.
Dow, Wo fear many yeexrs would elapse befcre the money backers of the
proposed purchase ¢ould recover even a mesger return updn ail of
their cepitel. We find tiat the market velue fixed by xr. Dow 1s
not reascnable.

We recomriend, alfter considsring all the evidenée, thet the
comnission Tinds as & fact thet the just compensation, not including
severance dameges, whick the City should pay to the company for the
land and property to be takem under this Application, inclvding zoing

concern, 1s the sum of $23,830,000.00.




SEVERANCE DAMAGES

The Commission engineers -:’.1& not preseat any estimate or
testimony as to ‘damege caused oy severance. The caliromiﬁ Taxrm
Bureau Tederation presonted an estimute through exhibits end testi-
mony &as %0 severance demage. Secau.se of the fact thnt this 'es;tima:t:o
of the Bureau's engineer was foundel upozn a basis similer to that
advanced by the Compeny for just compensation, which we have here-
tofore rejected, we deem it unnecesasry to consider his results.

The City and compeny presrated estimetes of severance which

eve sumarized in the following tadble:

P. G. & Z. City of s.F.

, Calculation Calculation
Cost of Recomsiruction, O%C., =XD.it o&,008,728. FxB.10 None
Annuval Costs of Above, T 23A 2 691,340, m 10 None
Reduced Usefulness of Blégs., " 24 488 999. r 10 None
Reduced Zmployees }::rﬂciency, " 25 4,469,016. r 10 Nore
gordelia-)Marin' Lize, (. (398,200.  ( . ($53,580.
Marin Substation, (" 26 - (101,200. (. " 10 [.52,360.
colden: Gate Cables, (. {136,800, ( . ( 84,710,
Newark-San Fraacisco Line, {(r 27A (715,200, (" 10 (226,210.
0ld Mertin Substation, (. (277,000, ( . ( 40,500,

Reduced Usefulness of Hydxo . - '

and Treanscission System, * 28 14,837,37l. r 10 None
Creddt for Pert that Remains, T 294 1,317,710. r 10 None
NZT TOTAL SEVERANCE DAMAGE, ' $27,236,144. . $457,360.

'rne City in ite estimates is clea::-ly" in error through
:‘.‘a.ilure to recognize e le.osening Za the intrinsic value of the re-
maining property which wou.'d undoubtedly take place because of sever-
ance. It has, tbrough the use of ..istorical cost Ligures, greatly
underestimated the presen; vglue of vhe several 1;1tegral perts re-
medining and rendexed pemane:.tly o te;uporarily idle. It has &allowed
nothing for phﬁrsicél recons:truct ion iz Sen Francisco exd nothing for

the loss to the outside proyerty of the use of steam power from San

Trencisco. The figure offered by the City is therefore inadequate.




) The Compeny, with the exception perhaps of 1ts estimete

%0 bind its properties together in Sar Francisco has dpproached the
matter of severance demage in & menner as extravagant as its clain
for total just compensation, if not more so. Its claim of loss of
nearly $500,000.00 in reduced usefulness of office buildingsvin

Sen Francisco not only lacks force from the standpoint of souﬁd
business and economic practice, but gives no good besis for esteb-
lishing eny such substzntisl diminution in value of the property re-
meining. We cen not follow from a practical standpoint the clﬁim of
the Compeny of dameges amounting to neerly $4,500,000.00 because of
reduced efficiency in use of employees. The best thet can be seald
oL this is that it was most Iingeniously conceived and presented.

The Compeny cleims net demwges of nearly $15.000,000.00
arising from permeneatly reduced usefulness of hﬁdro-electric gener=
atizg systex and m;in transmission sistem. This amourt is the sum
of two estimates, one based on the dostruction of‘dtversity between
the severed load and the remsining srstem load, &nd the oiler based’
on damage Irom the seasoﬁal shifting of the load after severance.

Ve connot see wherein these estimetes ere related directly to the
damage susteined because of production and traxnsmission property
rendered useless and the diminution of value of the remeiniag
property. Surthermore, 1f there is eny such relationship, the
methods used are open to criticism because of their highly uncertain
and speculative character. |

It is therefore evident that the two parties concerned
have not been very helpruiin ¢irecting our minds %o a resgsonable
Tigure for severance dameges. Fortunately, however, the record Is

replete with data upon which & proper Jjudgment may be dased.




The Company in this proceeding is entitled to an award of
severance damages for loss susfained in binding together the physical
property remaining alter severance, end for ell demages sustained
through dimixution in value of the property mot taken, including
caxrying costs on property reandered permenently and temporerily less
usefﬁl. - TFor the guldance of the Commission in this proceeding in
thus fixing severance @amages evidence has deexn Introdnced showing
the loss sustained because of the necessity of binding together of
the physicel property not teken, showing dimimution in value of the
property remeining suffered by reason of loss to outside systexm of
services of steam power plant in Sen Frencisco, carrying costs on.

property rendered permanently and temporarily less useful, end loss

sustained by reascon of many other costs tending or purporting o

establish diminution in the value of the reﬁaining property.

We recommend, after a thorough sifting of the evidence,.
that the Commission find as & fest that the ftotal Just compensation
to be pald by the City to‘the Compeny as severance damages, after the
teking of the land =nd propexty described in the gpplicetion and .amend-

ments thereto, is the sum of £3,050,000.00. . .

-

" The City and County of San Fremeisco, & municipel corpore-
fion, ﬁaving filed wita tﬁe Reilxoad COmmiséion oz the 1lth day of
Tebruary, 1924, é petitioﬁ s above entitled, and the COmmission heave
ing proceeded in accoidance with the provisibns‘of section 47(b) of
the Public Utilitles ict to fix and determine tﬁe Just compenéafion
to 5e vald by the Cit? anﬁ 6$unty oL Séﬁ Ffancisco to Pacific Gas and
Elecfric Compeny (a cérporation) for‘the'takiﬁg of the Lend end
property described in Exhibit nit, attached to the application kerein
and smended as shown in "sApplicetion o Zimend Petition” filed October
27, 1925, and in “Applicatibn to Amend Petition" filed April 28, 1927,
attached hereto, pudblic heerings having been held, the metter having

-23=




been submitted ond briefs filed thereoz, and the Railmoad Commission
Yeing fully apprised in the matter, makes the following findings:
1. IT IS EEREBY FOUXD AS 4 FaCT that the Just conpensation
to be paid by the City znd County of San Francisco to Pecific Gas cnd
Electric Compeny (& corporation) for the land and propexrty descrided
in Exhibit "A" atteched to the gpplication as exmended, not including

severance damages, is the sum of £$23%,830,000.00.

2. IT IS EEREEY FOUXD AS 4 FACT that the Jjust compgnsation

to de paid by the City and Cownty of Sen Fremcisco to Pacific Ges and
Tlectric Compeny (& corporation) as severance damages after the teking
of the larnd and property deserided in Exhibit TA" atteched To the
application as smended, is the sux of 33,050,000.00.

| 3., IT IS EERESY FOUXND 4S5 4 FiACT thet the total Just com~
pensation to be peld by the City and County of San Francisco to
Pecific Ges and Zlectric Company (a corporation) for the taking of
the lend and property descrided in Txhibit "A" attached to the appii-

cation as emended, is the sum of $26,880,000.00.

Te concur iz the foéegoing 6pidion end findings and the sene
are hereby approved and ordered Iiled as the opinion end findings of
+he Railroad Commission of the State of Celifornie. _

Dated st San FTrancisco, Celiforniz, this //7
, 1929,

/  Commissioners.




